
CABINET MEMBER FOR LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham. S60 
2TH 

Date: Tuesday, 18th October, 2011 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th October, 2011 (herewith) (Pages 1 

- 4) 
  

 
4. Local Authority Governor Appointments (documents provided separately)  
  

 
5. New Challenges, New Chances: Next Steps in Implementing the Further 

Education Reform Programme - Review of Informal Adult and Community 
Learning (report herewith) (Pages 5 - 16) 

  

 
Extra Item:- 
 
6. Technology Upgrade in New Central Library, Riverside House (report herewith) 

(Pages 17 - 19) 
  

 

 



17F LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE - 04/10/11 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE 
4th October, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Rushforth (in the Chair); Councillors Andrews and Dalton. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Sangster.  
 
F19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2011  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet 

Member for Lifelong Learning and Culture held on 6th September, 2011. 
 
Reference was made Minute No. F16 (Strategic Commissioning Priorities for 
Children and Young People’s Services) and the action plan, which once updated 
should be presented back to the Cabinet Member and Advisers for 
consideration. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member held on 
6th September, 2011 be signed as a true record. 
 

F20. LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS  
 

 This item was deferred to the next meeting. 
 

F21. THE NATIONAL ARCHIVES SELF-ASSESSMENT PERFORMANCE 
MEASUREMENT PROGRAMME - OVERALL
[...]
erformance 
with some small improvements whilst taking into account the current financial 
situation and the Service’s relocation from the Central Library and Arts Centre 
to Bailey House in 2012. These challenges may adversely impact upon impact 
upon Section 1 (governance), which focused upon budgets and staffing levels, 
Section 2 (documentation of collections) and Section 5 (buildings, security and 
environment).  
 
There are, however, some small improvements that could still be made during 
2011/13, some of which were dependant upon securing additional funding. 
 
The Cabinet Member and Advisers welcomed this good news and 
congratulated the officers on the hard work that had taken place. 
 
Resolved:-  That the improvements, as set out in the report, be worked upon by 
the relevant officers. 
 

F22. YORKSHIRE  LIBRARIES AND INFORMATION - MUSIC AND DRAMA 
COLLECTION SERVICES  
 

 Bernard Murphy, Manager of Library and Information Service, gave a brief 
synopsis of the meeting that had taken place on Friday, 30th September, 2011. 
 
The Music and Drama Collection Service Review Group were tasked with 
looking at various options which would be reported back to the next meeting of 
the Yorkshire Libraries and Information Service on the 3rd November, 2011. 
 
Resolved:-  That the information be noted. 
 

F23. PORTABLE BATTERY RECYCLING  
 

 Further to Minute No. 23 of the meeting of the Recycling Group held on 
20th September, 2011, consideration was given to the request that all schools 
be encouraged to participate in the portable battery compliance scheme with 
the opportunity for recycling collection containers to be provided to schools 
free of charge. 
 
Discussion ensued on the merits of the scheme and it was suggested that the 
information be made available to schools and they be given the option as to 
whether they wished to participate or not. 
 
Resolved:-  That all schools be informed about the portable battery recycling 
scheme and they be given t
[...]
l, St. Pius X Catholic 
High, Oakwood Technology College, Wath Victoria Junior and Infant School in 
the submission to the Department for Education be approved. 
 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

1 Meeting: Cabinet Member for Lifelong Learning and Culture 

2 Date: September 27th 2011 

3 Title: 
New Challenges, New Chances: Next Steps in 
Implementing the Further Education Reform 
Programme 
 
Review of Informal Adult and Community Learning 

4 Directorate: Children and Young People’s Services 

 
5 Summary 
 
 In November 2010 the government published two strategy documents, Skills 
for Sustainable Growth and Investing in Skills for Sustainable Growth setting out the 
future direction of the reform of further education for those aged 19 and over.  The 
department for Business Innovation and Skills (BIS) is now consulting on proposals 
to deliver the governments’ aims for Informal Adult Community Learning to: 
 

• Promote consistently high quality teaching and learning  

• Freeing college and other providers from as many bureaucratic restrictions as 
possible in order to allow a more effective response to the needs of 
communities 

  
The consultation on Informal Adult Community Learning is part of a wider 
consultation on the post-19 further education provision.  This includes consultation 
questions on: 
 

• The structure of the sector 

• The impact of greater freedoms and flexibilities on the sector 

• The impact of simplifying the funding system 

• The provision of adult literacy and numeracy 

• The introduction of FE loans. 
  
 
6 Recommendations 
 
 That the review of Further Education Reform Programme and Informal Adult 
Community Learning be noted. 
 
That the Senior Director for Schools and Lifelong Learning respond to the 
consultation by 21st October 2011. 

 
That a further report regarding the outcome of the consultation and the impact upon 
the council’s delivery of Adult and Family Learning be submitted when the proposals 
for the future are published.
[...]
evel will be maintained at the 2010/11 rate of £210 million 

for 2011/12 and 2012/13.  The financial implications for delivery at local level 
will not be known until after the consultation. 

 

Page 6



 

9 Risks and Uncertainties 
  
 The government has recognised the value of Adult Learning and has made a 

commitment to continue funding.  The future shape of provision in Rotherham 
will not be known until after the consultation and the implementation of the 
Further Education Reform programme. 

 
 
10 Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
 Adult Safeguarded Learning targets are set by the Skills Funding Agency. 
 
11 Background Papers and Consultation 
 
 New Challenges, New Chances: Next Steps in Implementing the Further 

Education Reform Programme - Review of Informal Adult and Community 
Learning 

 
This document is part of the wider consultation on the reform of Further 
Education to be found at: 

         
 www.bis.gov.uk/consultations 

  
 
 
Contact Name: Sue Shelley 
 Telephone: 822540 
 E-mail:   sue.shelley@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 
 
NEW CHALLENGES, NEW CHANCES 
 
Review of Informal Adult and Community 
Learning 
 
AUGUST 2011 
 
Response form 
 
Q1. Do you agree that BIS-funded IACL contributes to the 

development of the Big Society and complements the 
delivery of other Government policies, and if yes, which 
policies and how might IACL’s contribution be measured? 

 
 
Learning should be central to the development of the Big Society if individuals 
are to feel “free and powerful enough to help themselves and their own 
communities” (NIACE).  Informal Adult Community Learning supports one of 
the key principles of the Big Society; putting more power into people’s hands.  
Learning is essential to developing confidence and skills to influence decision 
makers and to help everyone understand and contribute effectively if they are 
to get the most of out of the changes.   
 
The Big Society is about much mor
[...]
DTTLS / PTTLS developing tutors.  The 
impact of fees and loans on reducing the diversity of the tutors, their 
backgrounds and experience needs to be considered in any review of the 
system.  It is this richness that gives IACL its strength in delivering and 
progressing learners. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills 
URN 11/1215RF 

Page 16



Page 1  
 

 

 

1.  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Lifelong Learning and 
Culture 

2.  Date: 18th October 2011 

3.  Title: Technology upgrade in new Central Library, 
Riverside House 
 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
This paper provides a progress update on the proposed implementation of 
Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) technology required to deliver and 
improve library services in Riverside House.    
 
6. Recommendations 
 

a) That the Cabinet Member notes the progress  to date 
 

b) That the Cabinet Member gives approval to enable an exemption 
from Standing Order 48.2.1 (requirement to obtain at least 3 
written quotations for contracts with an estimated value of 
between £50K and £500K).  

 
c) That the supplier - 3M are approved to carry out the RFID 

implementation at the new Library at Riverside House 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Agenda Item 6Page 17



Page 2  
 

7. Proposals and Details 
 
The relocation of the Central Library to Riverside House in 2012 presents us 
with the ideal opportunity to implement RFID technology, which will help to 
improve library processes, customer services and also push forward the 
Library & Information Service’s ‘new ways of working’ agenda.  
 
The proposal for implementation (including all financial arrangements) was 
approved at the Corporate ICT and Information Governance Board meeting 
on 26 September 2011 (‘Technology upgrade in the new Central Library, 
Riverside House’ - Option 2: Implement RFID technology to replace existing 
barcode system). 
 
Reasons for Request 
 
We are requesting an exemption from Standing Order 48.2.1 so that we can 
award the RFID contract to one of our existing library suppliers, 3M, instead 
of going through a formal tendering process with 3 suppliers (although it 
should be noted that we have discussed our requirements with another 
supplier).  On the evidence we have seen, 3M remain our preferred supplier 
as they offer certain technologies not currently available from other 
providers (e.g. the mobile workstations and printers for more effective on-
the-spot enquiry work).   
 
The financials in the Corporate ICT and Information Governance Board 
meeting paper were based on a quote for implementation from our current 
supplier, 3M, after extensive consultation on our business requirements.  
This was compared with the costings submitted by other suppliers in the 
ESPO Contract 350 – RFID for Libraries (Equipment & Tags).    
 
3M also provide our current barcode self service units, and therefore would 
provide us with the most cost effective option for upgrading these units to 
RFID in the future.  Changing to another RFID supplier would incur extra 
charges relating to equipment and configurations of existing systems.    
 
As with all new technology implementations, time is of the essence, with 
RFID documentation recommending a 6 month implementation process 
(including staff training and familiarisation).  Current timescales state that 
the new Library will open in April 2012, so it is crucial the project begins as 
soon as possible; a tendering process would delay the start of the project 
even further.    
 
Other elements of the implementation are currently being held up: we need 
to order RFID tags from the library book suppliers, begin the process of re-
tagging all current stock in the Central Library and instruct suppliers to 
RFID-tag new stock.  None of this is possible until a RFID supplier is 
appointed.     
 
Other partners also require adequate notice of our intention to implement 
RFID so that they can make changes to our system configurations (e.g. 
Capita, the providers of the library management system.)   
 
 

Page 18



Page 3  
 

8. Financials 
 
The financials in the Corporate ICT and Information Governance Board 
meeting paper were based on a quote for implementation from our current 
supplier, 3M, after extensive consultation on our business requirements.  On 
the evidence we have seen they are our preferred supplier as they offer 
certain technologies not currently available from other providers (e.g. the 
mobile workstations and printers for more effective on-the-spot enquiry 
work).   
 
We compared this quote with costings from 3 other approved RFID 
suppliers as outlined in ESPO Contract 350 – RFID for Libraries (Equipment 
& Tags).  In this respect, the information provided in the ESPO contract has 
already acted in some ways as a tendering document.   
 
(Note: Other suppliers have referred us to ESPO for their current pricing 
details.) 
 
In summary, 3M offer best value for money in terms of the technology they 
offer (which will enable more efficient mobile working in Riverside House) 
and future proofing the library service’s existing software/hardware.   
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
If the project start date is delayed whilst we wait for quotes from other 
providers, we risk missing the deadline for the proposed opening date for 
the new library.   
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
The implementation of new technology in the Riverside House library is key 
to the Library Strategy and links with several of RMBC’s key strategies 
including the Corporate Plan, Customer Access, Work Smart and 
Sustainability strategies. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Technology upgrade in new Central Library, Riverside House Paper to 
Corporate and Information Governance Board, 26 September 2011  
 
ESPO Contract 350 – RFID for Libraries (Equipment & Tags) Issue No.4  
Contract Period: 18 May 2010 to 31 March 2012 (available on request) 
Financial Services 
 
Contact Name: Angella Parker - Library Group Manager: Information and 
Knowledge Management , ext 74 3672 

Page 19


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 4th October, 2011 (herewith)
	5 New Challenges, New Chances: Next Steps in Implementing the Further Education Reform Programme - Review of Informal Adult and Community Learning (report herewith)
	New Challenges New Chances response Revised Version

	6 Technology Upgrade in New Central Library, Riverside House (report herewith)



Minutes of the meeting


LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE - 18/10/11 21F 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE 
18th October, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Rushforth (in the Chair) and Councillor Andrews. 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dalton and Sangster.  
  
F26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 4TH OCTOBER, 2011  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet 

Member for Lifelong Learning and Culture, held on 4th October, 2011.  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet Member held on 4th 
October, 2011 be signed as a true record.   
 

F27. LOCAL AUTHORITY GOVERNOR APPOINTMENTS  

 
 Pursuant to Minute No. C50 of January 2000, consideration was given to 

nominations received to fill Local Authority vacancies on school governing 
bodies. 
 
Resolved:- That, with the effective date of appointment as shown, the following 
appointments be made to school governing bodies, subject to satisfactory 
checks being undertaken:- 
 
(i) New Appointments: 
 
Mrs Claire Spencer  Aston Lodge Primary   18.10.11 
Mrs Wendy Violentano Aston Springwood Primary  18.10.11 
Mr Matthew Ukpe  Canklow Wood Primary  18.10.11 
Mrs Carolyn Smyth  Rawmarsh Rosehill Junior   18.10.11  
Dr Richard Boland  Swinton Brookfield Primary  18.10.11 
Mrs Andrea Roberts  Todwick Primary    18.10.11 
Mr Richard Thomas  Wickersley Northfield Primary 18.10.11 
 

F28. NEW CHALLENGES, NEW CHANCES: NEXT STEPS IN IMPLEMENTING THE 
FURTHER EDUCATION REFORM PROGRAMME - REVIEW OF INFORMAL 
ADULT AND COMMUNITY LEARNING  

 
 Further to Minute H44 of the Cabinet Member for Adult Independence, Health 

and Wellbeing held on 6th December, 2010, Sue Shelley, Extended Learning 
Manager, presented the report which sets out the next steps in implementing 
the further education reform programme through a review of informal adult 
and community learning, and consultation exercise.   
 
In November 2010, the Government published two strategy documents: ‘Skills 
for Sustainable Growth’ and ‘Investing in Skills for Sustainable Growth’, that set 
out the future direction of the reform of further education for those aged 19 
and over.  The Department for Business Innovation and Skills (BIS) was now 
consulting on proposals to deliver the Government’s aims for Informal Adult 
Community Learning to: 
 
 



22F  LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE - 18/10/11 
  
 

• Promote consistently high quality teaching and learning;  

• Freeing college and other providers from as many bureaucratic 
restrictions as possible in order to allow a more effective response to 
the needs of communities. 

  
The consultation on Informal Adult Community Learning was part of a wider 
consultation on the post-19 further education provision.  This included 
consultation questions on: 
 

• The structure of the sector; 

• The impact of greater freedoms and flexibilities on the sector; 

• The impact of simplifying the funding system; 

• The provision of adult literacy and numeracy; 

• The introduction of FE loans. 
 
It was proposed that a Rotherham-wide response be submitted to the 
Department for Business Innovation and Skills as stakeholders’ jointly have 
contributed to the consultation questions arranged through Rotherham’s multi-
agency Adult Learning Strategy Steering Group. 
 
Reference was made to the draft response document as submitted which 
showed the proposed responses to the questions. 
 
Discussion ensued as to why there was no suggested response to Question 7.  
It was noted that this was because the Local Authority did not deliver ‘learning 
across localities’, which was specified in the question.   
 
The discussion also included:  
 

• Terminology used within the consultation questions; 

• The importance of the Local Authority’s role in delivering Adult and 
Family Learning; 

• Quality assurance; 

• The role of the voluntary sector.   
 
Resolved:- (1)  That the review of Further Education Reform Programme and 
Informal Adult Community Learning be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Director for Schools and Lifelong Learning respond to the 
consultation by 21st October, 2011.   
 
(3) That a further report regarding the outcome of the consultation and the 
impact upon the Council’s delivery of Adult and Family Learning be submitted to 
the Cabinet Member when the proposals for the future are published.    
 
(4) That the Extended Learning Manager and the Co-ordinator of Governor 
Development Services work together to ensure continuing professional 
development opportunities available are fully utilised and shared. 
 
 
 
 



LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE - 18/10/11 23F 

 

F29. TECHNOLOGY UPGRADE IN NEW CENTRAL LIBRARY, RIVERSIDE HOUSE  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Elenore Fisher, Cultural 
Services Manager, which provided a progress update on the proposed 
implementation of Radio Frequency Identification (RFID) technology required to 
deliver and improve library services in Riverside House.    
 
The proposal for implementation (including all financial arrangements) was 
approved at the Corporate ICT and Information Governance Board meeting on 
26th September, 2011 (‘Technology upgrade in the new Central Library, 
Riverside House’ - Option 2: Implement RFID technology to replace existing 
barcode system).   
 
A request for an exemption from Standing Order 48.2.1 was made so that the 
Radio Frequency Identification technology contract could be awarded to an 
existing library supplier, 3M, instead of going through a formal tendering 
process with 3 suppliers.   
 
In support of the business reasons that necessitated the exemption of the 
Standing Order, the report noted that:  
 

• 3M offer technologies not currently available from other providers (e.g. 
the mobile workstations and printers for more effective on-the-spot 
enquiry work); 

• 3M provide the barcoding self-service units currently in use.  This would 
provide the most cost effective option for upgrading the units to RFID in 
the future; 

• RFID recommend a 6-month implementation process (including staff 
training and familiarisation).  Current timescales state that the new 
Library will open in April 2012, so it is crucial the project begins as 
soon as possible; a tendering process would delay the start of the 
project even further; 

• RFID tags from the library book suppliers need to be ordered urgently, 
the process of re-tagging all current stock in the Central Library needs 
to commence, and suppliers need to be instructed to RFID-tag new 
stock.  None of these are possible until a Radio Frequency Identification 
technology supplier is appointed. 

 
Discussion ensued as to whether it would be possible to procure Radio 
Frequency Identification technology from other providers.  It was noted that 
Radio Frequency Identification was available from other providers, but that, 
looking at the Library Service as a whole, using an alternative provider would 
incur extra charges relating to equipment and configuration of existing 
systems, which would lead to additional costs, compared to the use of 3M as 
the supplier of RFID. 
 
Resolved:-  (1) That the report be received and the contents noted. 
  
(2) That an exemption from Standing Order 48.2.1 (requirement to obtain at 
least 3 written quotations for contracts with an estimated value of between 
£50K and £500K) be approved. 
 
 



24F  LIFELONG LEARNING AND CULTURE - 18/10/11 
  
 

(3) That the supplier 3M carry out the Radio Frequency Identification 
implementation at the new Library at Riverside House. 
 

 


